

08-3626-cr

To Be Argued By:
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON

=====
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-3626-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

ALEX TERON, RAMON ROJAS, ISRAEL ANDUJAR,
FERNANDO ARTAVIA, SHAWNDELL ASKEW,
SHIRLEY BRADLEY, JASON CALVO, VICTOR
CARRASQUILLO, JUAN REYNOSO, SHANNON
DOUCETTE, EDWIN GONZALEZ, JOSUE MEDINA,
JASON RIVERA, VICTOR RIVERA, also known as
Daisy, KERRY WARD,

Defendants,

JEFFREY LORENZO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The defendant’s plea and sentence.....	4
B. The defendant’s motion for a sentence reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	6
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The district court properly denied the defendant’s motion for a sentence reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) because the new crack amendments did not reduce his guidelines range.....	9
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	10

1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the amended crack Guidelines.	10
2. Standard of review.	15
B. Discussion.	15
Conclusion.	27
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742, 744 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). . .	10
<i>Primo v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 428449 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2008).	22
<i>Sims v. Blot</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)..	15
<i>United States v. Berroa</i> , 2008 WL 1741308 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2008)..	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Borden</i> , 564 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2009)..	15
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 203 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2000)..	25
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)..	25

<i>United States v. Feliz-Terrero</i> , 2008 WL 553110 (D. Me. Feb. 27, 2008). . . .	22, 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2008 WL 717646 (E.D. Ark. March 17, 2008). . .	22
<i>United States v. James</i> 2008 WL 596542 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 4, 2008).	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Lovas</i> , 2009 WL 212422 (D. Minn. Jan. 26, 2009).	22
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 2008 WL 559690 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 28, 2008).. .	22, 23
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).	15
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997)..	11, 15
<i>United States v. Smartt</i> , 129 F.3d 539 (10th Cir. 1997).	25
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 135 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1998)..	10

<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 70 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1995) (per curiam).	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 2008 WL 2704604 (E.D. Wis. July 7, 2008)..	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 2008 WL 447550 (D. Me. Feb. 19, 2008).	22
<i>United States v. Whitebird</i> , 55 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1995).	26

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vii
18 U.S.C. 3553.	10
18 U.S.C. § 3582.	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841.	14
21 U.S.C. § 846.	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 994.	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	vii

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G § 1B1.10..... *passim*

U.S.S.G § 2D1.1. *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2. *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. 5

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0..... 24
